There were no changes in the valuation techniques, inputs and assumptions for recurring fair value
measurements during the year ended 31 December 2017.

Fair value of available-for-sale financial assets mainly consists of the market value of PJSC Inter RAO
shares. Profit or loss arising on available-for-sale financial assets recorded within other comprehensive
income was mainly affected by the change in market quotes of this company’s shares (Note 9).

At 31 December 2017 the fair value of the forward contract in line “Non-deliverable forward contract for
shares” is determined based on the Monte-Carlo model, taking into account adjustments and using
unobservable inputs, and included in Level 3 of fair value hierarchy (Note 19).

The valuation of the Level 3 financial liability and the related sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in
unobservable inputs are as follows at 31 December 2017:

Fair

value
Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable inputs

Reasonable
change

Sensitivity of fair
value measurement

Non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment
(except for construction in
progress, office buildings and
land)

527,363 Discounted
cash flows

Electricity and
capacity prices -10% (30,405)

Discount rate +1% (21,734)

Capital expenditures +10% (15,549)

The above tables discloses sensitivity to valuation inputs for property, plant and equipment as changing one
or more of the unobservable inputs to reflect reasonably possible alternative assumptions would change fair
value significantly.

The valuation of the Level 3 financial liability and the related sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in
unobservable inputs are as follows at 31 December 2017:

 Fair value

Valuati
on

techniq
ue

Significant
unobservable
/observable

inputs

Reasonable
possible
change

Reasonable
possible values

Sensitivity of
fair value

measurement